

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2023-0352

**KALVYN STULL, an incompetent person, by and through his Guardian of
the Estate, BRIAN ZIMMERMAN, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees,**

-vs-

**SUMMA HEALTH SYSTEM, et al.,
Defendant-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 29969**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE and
CLEVELAND ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
Kendra Davitt, Esq. (#0089916)
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com
knd@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice*

Calder Mellino, Esq. (#0093347)
[Counsel of Record]
THE MELLINO LAW FIRM LLC
19704 Center Ridge Road
Rocky River, Ohio 44116
(440) 333-3800
calder@mellinolaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Cleveland Academy of Trial
Attorneys*

Lee E. Plakas, Esq. (#0008628)
Megan J. Frantz Oldham, Esq. (#0079378)
Collin S. Wise, Esq. (#0089657)
Lauren A. Gribble, Esq. (#0093627)
PLAKAS MANNOS
200 Market Avenue North, Suite 300
Canton, OH 44702
(330) 455-6112
lplakas@lawlion.com
mfrantzoldham@lawlion.com
cwise@lawlion.com
lgribble@lawlion.com

Brian Zimmerman, Esq. (#0042351)
229 Third Street NW
Canton, OH 44702
bz@bzimmermanlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees, Kalvyn
Stull, Brian Zimmerman, Guardian for the
Estate of Kalvyn Stull, Cynthia Stull,
David Stull, Kayla Stull, and Kyle Stull*

Stephen W. Funk, Esq. (#0058506)
Megan M. Millich, Esq. (#0083826)
Lindsay A. Casile, Esq. (#0100341)
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA
222 South Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 376-2700
sfunk@ralaw.com
mmillich@ralaw.com
lcasile@ralaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants,
Summa Health System, Summa Health
System Corp., Summa Health System
Community, Summa Health, Summa
Physicians, Inc., dba Summa Health
Medical Group, Jeffrey R. Welko, M.D.,
Nathan R. Blecker, M.D., Mazen E.
Elashi, M.D., and Lynda J. Shambaugh,
RN*

Anne Marie Sferra, Esq. (#0030855)
Wan Zhang, Esq. (#0102306)
BRICKER GRAYDON LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 227-2394
asferra@brickergraydon.com
wzhang@brickergraydon.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
American Medical Association, Ohio
Hospital Association, Ohio State Medical
Association, and Ohio Osteopathic
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE TRANSPARENT EFFORT TO TURN AN ENTIRE RESIDENCY
 PROGRAM INTO A PEER REVIEW COMMITTEE 2

 II. THE PEER REVIEW COMMITTEE STATUTE DOES NOT EXTEND ITS
 PROTECTIONS TO RESIDENCY PROGRAMS..... 4

 III. THIS COURT’S PRIOR AUTHORITIES REQUIRE REJECTION OF
 SUMMA’S PROPOSITION OF LAW 7

 IV. STRICT CONSTRUCTION, PROPERLY APPLIED, DOOMS SUMMA’S
 VIEW OF THE SCOPE OF THE PEER-REVIEW PRIVILEGE 10

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl.
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Pierce Cty., Washington v. Guillen,
537 U.S. 129, 123 S.Ct. 720, 154 L.Ed.2d 610 (2003)10

State Cases

05/23/2023 Case Announcements,
2023-Ohio-1665, p. 2 2

Akers v. Ohio State Univ. Med. Ctr.,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 04AP-575, 2005-Ohio-5160..... 11

Bansal v. Mt. Carmel Health Sys., Inc.,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 09AP-351, 2009-Ohio-68458, 11, 13

Belichick v. Belichick,
37 Ohio App.2d 95, 307 N.E.2d 270 (7th Dist.1973)10

Brooks v. Ohio State Univ.,
111 Ohio App.3d 342, 676 N.E.2d 162 (10th Dist.1996)..... 5

Browning v. Burt,
66 Ohio St.3d 544, 613 N.E.2d 933 (1993) 11

Gates v. Brewer,
2 Ohio App.3d 347, 442 N.E.2d 72 (10th Dist.1981).....7

Giusti v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.,
178 Ohio App.3d 53, 2008-Ohio-4333, 896 N.E.2d 769 (9th Dist.)12

Huntsman v. Aultman Hosp.,
5th Dist. Stark No. 2006 CA 00331, 2008-Ohio-2554 11

Large v. Heartland-Lansing,
2013-Ohio-2877, 995 N.E.2d 872 (7th Dist.).....6, 13

Pelletier v. Campbell,
153 Ohio St.3d 611, 2018-Ohio-2121, 109 N.E.3d 1210 4

Slingluff v. Weaver,
66 Ohio St. 621, 64 N.E. 574 (1902)..... 4

Smith v. Cleveland Clinic,
197 Ohio App.3d 524, 2011-Ohio-6648, 968 N.E.2d 41 (8th Dist.).....12

<i>Smith v. Manor Care of Canton, Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2005-CA-00100, 2006-Ohio-1182.....	12
<i>Spurgeon v. Mercy Health-Anderson Hosp., LLC</i> , 2020-Ohio-3099, 155 N.E.3d 103 (1st Dist.)	13
<i>State ex rel. Fostoria Daily Rev. Co. v. Fostoria Hosp. Assn.</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 111, 541 N.E.2d 587 (1989)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Grandview Hosp. and Med. Ctr. v. Gorman</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 94, 554 N.E.2d 1297 (1990)	8
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Bd. of Edn. of Rural School Dist. of Spencer Twp.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 367, 116 N.E. 516 (1917).....	5
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 8 Ohio App.3d 244, 456 N.E.2d 1319 (10th Dist.1983)	10
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 601, 2018-Ohio-1975, 109 N.E.3d 1201.....	5
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969, 804 N.E.2d 471	4, 5
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 424, 715 N.E.2d 540 (1999)	4, 6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 541, 2008-Ohio-69, 880 N.E.2d 896.....	4, 6
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606, 861 N.E.2d 512.....	4
<i>State v. Pountney</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 474, 2018-Ohio-22, 97 N.E.3d 478.....	4
<i>Stull v. Summa Health Sys.</i> , 2022-Ohio-457, 185 N.E.3d 141 (9th Dist.)	10
<i>Summerville v. Forest Park</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522.....	5
<i>Tenan v. Huston</i> , 165 Ohio App.3d 185, 2006-Ohio-131, 845 N.E.2d 549 (11th Dist.).....	13
<i>Wall v. Ohio Permanente Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 119 Ohio App.3d 654, 695 N.E.2d 1233 (8th Dist.1997)	12

Weis v. Weis,
147 Ohio St. 416, 72 N.E.2d 245 (1947).....10

Wilson v. Barnesville Hosp.,
151 Ohio App.3d 55, 2002-Ohio-5186, 783 N.E.2d 554 (7th Dist.) 11

Wilson v. Durrani,
164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448 6

State Statutes

R.C. 1.42..... 4

R.C. 175.21..... 3

R.C. 2305.24 3

R.C. 2305.25 3, 5, 8, 9

R.C. 2305.251..... 3

R.C. 2305.252 Passim

R.C. 2305.253 3

Other Authorities

Bader, Abdulelah, Maghnam, and Chin, *Clinical Peer Review; a Mandatory Process with Potential Inherent Bias in Desperate Need of Reform* (J. Community Hosp. Intern. Med. Perspect. Nov. 15, 2021).....6, 7

ACGME, *Common Program Requirements* (accessed Sept. 19, 2023)7

FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Fl
50 Public Sq.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
Fax: (216) 344-9395
